

No. 44615-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MARIO ARRIAGA,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

BY: 
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2019-01-20 11:14
STUDIOS

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Eric A. Holte, WSBA# 44475
Vail, Cross-Euteneier & Associates
819 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
P.O. Box 5707
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707
(253) 383-8770
Attorney for Mario Arriaga

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. THE SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. ARRIAGA'S APPEAL WAS UNTIMELY BECAUSE THE DEPARTMENT'S ORDER DATED OCTOBER 29, 2008, WAS NOT COMMUNICATED AND DID NOT BECOME FINAL MORE THAN 60 DAYS BEFORE DR. SHERFEY'S PROTEST ON BEHALF OF MR. ARRIAGA.	2
III. ISSUE	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard of Review	6
C. The Department's October 29, 2008 segregation order had not become final prior to Dr. Sherfey's protest because the order had not been communicated to Dr. Sherfey because he had not received the order.	7
D. The presumption of receipt in the due course of mailing was rebutted by Dr. Sherfey's testimony.	11
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
A. Table of Cases	
Washington Cases	
<i>Clauson v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996)	6
<i>Gibson v. House</i> , 81 Wash. 102, 109, 142 P. 464 (1914)	11, 12, 15
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945)	5
<i>Hilding v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 162 Wash. 168, 298 P. 321 (1931)	5
<i>McIndoe v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 64, 995 P.2d 616 (2000), review granted 141 Wn.2d 1025, 11 P.3d 826, aff'd 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 (2001)	7
<i>Mt. Baker Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 429, 191 P.3d 65 (2008)	7
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 621, 115 P.2d 1014 (1941)	5
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)	7
<i>Shafer v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 710, 213 P.3d 591 (2009)	2, 8, 9, 11

Shafer v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,
140 Wn. App. 11, 159 P.3d 473 (2007),
aff'd 166 Wn.2d 710, 213 P.3d 591 (2009) 8, 9

Shufeldt v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,
57 Wn.2d 758, 359 P.2d 495 (1961) 6

Wilber v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,
61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963) 5

B. Board Decisions

In re Betty Wilson, BIIA Dec., 02,21517 (2004) 4

In Re: Dorena R. Hirschman, BIIA Dec., 09,17130 (2010) 12

In Re: Edward Morgan, BIIA Dec., 9,667 (1959) 12

C. Statutes

RCW 51.04.010 5

RCW 51.12.010 5

RCW 51.52.050 7, 8

RCW 51.52.060 8

RCW 51.52.130 17
